5

MINERS’ PENSLONS.

Pensions in force at 3lst March, 1918
Deaths during 1918-19
(/(umellatlons 1918-19.
New pensions granted,

Net dccrczmsc ..

916 19

Pensions in force at 3lst March, 1919

New claims lodged
New claims re]ected .
Number of pensioners not in rwupt of war bonus
Annual liability at close of year (statutory pension)
Aunual liability at close of year (including allowance under Finance Aot 1917)
Average pension (statutory)
Avuage pension (total)
Uross expenditure for yvear (5t¢tutul y pe llbl()n)
Gross uxpundlturc for year (including allowance under Finance A(Jt 1917)
Increase on figures of previous year
Cost per head of Huropean population
Credit to vote from gold duty
Absolutely forfeited ms‘r(xlmcnts .
Instalments forfeited and subsequently p(ud
Refunds paid to Public Account
Total claims lodged to date
Total claims established
Total claims rejected
Total deaths
Total cancellations
Total amount paid to date.
Total eredit from gold duty .
Total amount [mld on account of funeral LX[)(,HS(b

Numser or PENnsioNs AT wacH Rate ¢rANTED siNcE COMMEN

H.—18.
Total.
270
41
71 )» 112
82
—- 30
240
Year 1918-19.
99
7
49
£10,120
£12,603
£42
£52
£10,721
£13,276
£1
23d.
£4,416
£95
£94
.. £10
526
446
58
110
96
£36,126
£15,819
£1,034
CEMEN'T.

Annuul Value.

179 at £562 per annum 9, 308

88 at £39 per annum 3,432

178 at £32 10s. per annum 5,785

1 at £60 per annumn 50

446 £18 o75

Acus (1N Grours) or PenstonNsrs AT 3lst Marcu, 1919.
Miners, Widows.

31-40 3 7

41-50 24 23

51-60 33 29

61-70 53 20

71-75 22 3

Over 76 20 3

155 85

240
COST OF ADMINISTRATION.
£

Salaries .. 13,512
Contribution to PObt Otfice .. 5,000
Fees [or certificates of age 6
Honoraria 01 members o[ War Pensions Board 523
Interpreters’ fees 1
Light, firing, and water 91
Medical fees 7,047
Office requisites . .. 236
Postage and telegrams 2,450
Printing and stationery 1,860
Telephones 82
Travelling-expenscs 830
Contingencies . 891
\llow(mws b0 officers e mpm(mlv puluuxun" lu(rhu dutlw 140
Proportion of rent of High Commissioner’s Oﬂ‘loc London 200
War bonus 1,168
£34,037
Number of officecs on staff at 31st March, 1919 . 176
Percentage of cost of administration to total expenditure for year (£2 087 305) 1-63



	Author
	Advertisements
	Illustrations
	Tables

