## MINERS' PENSIONS.

				Ŋ	AINERS'	PENSI	ONS.				m. / . 1
Pensions	s in force a	t. 31st. W	Tarch .	1918							Total. 270
Dea	ths during	1918-19	9						41		210
Can	cellations,	1918-19	- ),,					.,	71	112	
Nev	w pensions	granted,	, 1918	19						82	
		lecrease									30
Pensions	s in force a	t 31st M	larch,	1919	• •	• •					240
										Yea	r 1918–19.
	ims lodged		• •								99
	ims rejecte		··			• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	7
	of pension						• •	• •	. • •	• •	49
Annual	liability at liability at	close of	. year ( ! woor (	svavuo ineludi	ng allow	on)	 Lan Kinas	van Aat	1917)	• •	£10,120 $£12,603$
	pension (s				ing anow.	··		100 1100, 1	1917)		£42
	pension (t					• •					£52
Gross ex	cpenditure :	for year	(statu	tory po							£ $10,721$
	penditure f				owance u	ınder Fin	iance Ac	t, 1917)			£13,276
	on figures					• •	• •	• • •		• •	£1
	head of E				• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	$2\frac{3}{4}$ d. £4,416
	o vote fron ely forfeited				• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	£95
	ents forfeite				naid						£94
	paid to P				[/w/w	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • •		£10
	Total clair									526	
	Total clain	ms estab	olished							446	
	Total clain		$\mathbf{ted}$							58	
	Total deat		• •		• •	• •			• •	110	
	Total cano				• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	96	
	Total amo				• •				• • •	£36,126 £15,819	
	Total amo									£1,034	
		1,				1				. ,	
	Num	BER OF	PENSI	ONS AT	г васн Б	RATE GRA	ANTED S	INCE COM	IMENCEME	ENT. Annual Va £	lue.
	179 at £5				• •				• •	9,308	
	88 at £3			• •		• •	• •	• •		3,432	
	178 at £3				• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	5,785	
	1 at £5			um 	• •	• • •		••	• •	50	
	1 at £5										
	1 at £5	0 per ai	nnum		••	••		••	••	50	
	1 at £5	0 per ai	nnum		••	••			1919.	£18,575	
	1 at £5 	0 per ai	nnum		••	••		••	 1919. Miner	$ \begin{array}{c} 50 \\ \underline{£18,575} \\ \hline \end{array} $ rs. Wido	ws.
	1 at £5	0 per ai	nnum		••	••	 лт 31sт	••	1919.	£18,575	ws.
	1 at £56 446 31-40	0 per ai	nnum (in G.		••	••		March,	1919.  Mines 3 24 33	150 £18,575 rs. Wido 7 23 29	ws.
	1 at £5 	0 per ai	nnum (in G.		••	sioners 	лт 31sт  	March,	1919.  Mine: . 3 24 33 53	£18,575 £18,575 rs. Wido 7 23 29 20	ws.
	1 at £5 	0 per ai	(IN G. 		••	sioners 	лт 31sт  	March,	1919.  Mines . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22	50 £18,575 rs. Wido 7 23 29 20 3	ws.
	1 at £5 	0 per ai	(IN G		••	sioners 	лт 31sт  	March,	1919.  Mine: . 3 24 33 53	£18,575 £18,575 rs. Wido 7 23 29 20	ws.
	1 at £5 	AGES	(IN G.		••	SIONERS	31st	March,	1919.  Mines . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20	50 £18,575 xrs. Wido 7 23 29 20 3 3	ws.
	1 at £5 	AGES	(IN G.		••	SIONERS	31st	March,	1919.  Mines . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22	50 £18,575 7 23 29 20 3 3 85	ws.
	1 at £5 	AGES	(IN G.		••	SIONERS	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Mines . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20	50 £18,575 xrs. Wido 7 23 29 20 3 3	ws.
Salarios	1 at £5 	AGES	(IN G		of Pen	SIONERS OMINIS'I	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Mines . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20	50 £18,575 7 23 29 20 3 3 85	ws.
Salaries Contribi	1 at £5 	AGES	(IN G		of Pen	SIONERS	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Mine 3 24 33 53 22 20 155	50 £18,575 7 23 29 20 3 3 85	£ 13,512
Contribu	1 at £5 	Ages st Office	(IN G	COST	of Pen	SIONERS OMINIST	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Miner . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20 155	50 £18,575 723 29 20 3 3 85	ws.
Contribu Fees for Honora	1 at £5	Ages st Offices of age	(IN G	COST	OF PEN	SIONERS OMINIST	AT 31st	March, N.	1919.  Miner . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20 155	50 £18,575 723 29 20 3 3 85	£ 13,512 5,000 6 523
Contribu Fees for Honoran Interpre	1 at £5  446  31-40 41-50 51-60 61-70 71-75 Over 76  ation to Porcertificates is of members fees	Ages st Offices of age	(IN G	COST	OF PEN	SIONERS OMINIST	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Miner . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20 155	50 £18,575 723 29 20 3 3 -85 240	£ 13,512 5,000 6 523 1
Contribution Fees for Honoran Interpretation, fi	1 at £5  446  31-40 41-50 51-60 61-70 71-75 Over 76  ation to Porcertificates is of members fees iring, and v	Ages st Office s of age bers of v	(IN G.	COST	OF PEN	sioners	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Miner . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20  155	50 £18,575 723 29 20 3 3 85 240	£ 13,512 5,000 6 523 1 91
Contributes for Honoras Interpretaight, findeduction	1 at £5  446  31-40 41-50 51-60 61-70 71-75 Over 76  ation to Porcertificates is of members fees iring, and verses fees	Ages st Offices of age bers of v	(IN G.	COST cnsions	OF PEN	sioners	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Miner . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20 . 155	50 £18,575 723 29 20 3 	£ 13,512 5,000 6 523 1 91 7,047
Contributes for Honoran Interpretaight, findedical Office reconstruction	1 at £5  446  31-40 41-50 51-60 61-70 71-75 Over 76  ution to Polycertificates a of members fees fees fees equisites	Ages st Offices of age bers of vector	(IN G.	COST	OF PEN	sioners	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Miner . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20  155	50 £18,575 723 29 20 3 	£ 13,512 5,000 6 523 1 91 7,047 236
Contribution Fees for Honoran Interpretight, findedical Office reportage	1 at £5  446  31–40 41–50 51–60 61–70 71–75 Over 76  certificates is of members fees fees equisites and telegral	AGES st Offices of age bers of vector	(IN G.	COST cnsions	OF PEN	sioners	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Miner . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20  155	50 £18,575 723 29 20 3 	£ 13,512 5,000 6 523 1 91 7,047
Contribution Fees for Honoran Interpretight, findedical Office reportage	1 at £5  446  31–40 41–50 51–60 61–70 71–75 Over 76  ation to Polycertificates in of members fees iring, and very fees and telegrates and telegrates and statio	AGES st Offices of age bers of vector	(IN G.	COST cnsions	OF PEN	sioners	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Miner . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20  155	50 £18,575 723 29 20 3 	£ 13,512 5,000 6 523 1 91 7,047 236 2,450 1,860 82
Contribution Fees for Honoran Interpretage Light, fill Medical Office response Printing Telepho Travelli:	1 at £5  446  31–40 41–50 51–60 61–70 71–75 Over 76  attion to Potentificates in of members' fees iring, and we fees equisites and telegrates and stationes ing-expenses ing-expenses	Ages st Offices of age bers of vector vater ams	(IN G.	COST	OF AD  OF AD  Board	SIONERS	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Miner . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20  155	50 £18,575 723 29 20 3 	£ 13,512 5,000 6 523 1 91 7,047 236 2,450 1,860 82 830
Contributes for Honoran Interpreting tight, findedical Office reportage Printing Telepho Travellic Contings	1 at £5  446  31–40 41–50 51–60 61–70 71–75 Over 76  ation to Porcertificates ria of members fees ring, and very fees and telegrates and stationes mesong-expenses rencies	AGES st Offices of age bers of vater ams enery	(IN G	COST ensions	OF AD Board	SIONERS OMINIS'I	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Miner . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20  155	50 £18,575 723 29 20 3 	£ 13,512 5,000 6 523 1 91 7,047 236 2,450 1,860 82 830 891
Contributes for Honorar Interpreting tight, findedical Office reportage Printing Telephot Travellic Conting Allowan	1 at £5  446  31–40 41–50 51–60 61–70 71–75 Over 76  ution to Poeters' fees iring, and verificates and telegrates and stationes mesencies ces to office test test test test test test test te	AGES	(IN G.	COST	or Pen  OF AD  Board     ming hig	SIONERS	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Miner . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20 . 155	50 £18,575 78. Wido 7 23 29 20 3 	£ 13,512 5,000 6 523 1 91 7,047 236 2,450 1,860 82 830 891 140
Contributes for Honoran Interpretage Light, findedical Office responsible Printing Telephote Travelli Continge Allowan Proporti	1 at £5  446  31–40 41–50 51–60 61–70 71–75 Over 76  ation to Porcertificates is of members fees equisites and telegrates and stationes mesencies ces to office ion of rent of the fees control of the feet control of the fee	AGES	(IN G.	COST	of Pen  OF AD  OF AD  OF AD  or  or  or  noting higher's Office,	SIONERS	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Miner . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20 . 155	50 £18,575	£ 13,512 5,000 6 523 1 91 7,047 236 2,450 1,860 82 830 891 140 200
Contributes for Honorar Interpreting tight, findedical Office reportage Printing Telephot Travellic Conting Allowan	1 at £5  446  31–40 41–50 51–60 61–70 71–75 Over 76  ation to Porcertificates is of members fees equisites and telegrates and stationes mesencies ces to office ion of rent of the fees control of the feet control of the fee	AGES	(IN G.	COST	or Pen  OF AD  Board     ming hig	SIONERS	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Miner . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20 . 155	50 £18,575	£ 13,512 5,000 6 523 1 91 7,047 236 2,450 1,860 82 830 891 140
Contributes for Honoran Interpretage Light, findedical Office responsible Printing Telephote Travelli Continge Allowan Proporti	1 at £5  446  31–40 41–50 51–60 61–70 71–75 Over 76  ation to Porcertificates is of members fees equisites and telegrates and stationes mesencies ces to office ion of rent of the fees control of the feet control of the fee	AGES	(IN G.	COST	of Pen  OF AD  OF AD  OF AD  or  or  or  noting higher's Office,	SIONERS	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Miner . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20 . 155	50 £18,575	£ 13,512 5,000 6 523 1 91 7,047 236 2,450 1,860 82 830 891 140 200 1,168
Contributes for Honoran Interpretage Light, findedical Office responsible Printing Telephote Travelli Continge Allowan Proporti	1 at £5  446  31–40 41–50 51–60 61–70 71–75 Over 76  ation to Porcertificates is of members fees equisites and telegrates and stationes mesencies ces to office ion of rent of the fees control of the feet control of the fee	AGES	(IN G.	COST	of Pen  OF AD  OF AD  OF AD  or  or  or  noting higher's Office,	SIONERS	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Miner . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20 . 155	50 £18,575	£ 13,512 5,000 6 523 1 91 7,047 236 2,450 1,860 82 830 891 140 200 1,168 £34,037
Contributes for Honorar Interpreting tight, findedical Office reporting Telepho Travelli: Conting Allowan Proporti War bor	1 at £5  446  31–40 41–50 51–60 61–70 71–75 Over 76  ation to Porcertificates is of members fees equisites and telegrates and stationes mesencies ces to office ion of rent of the fees control of the feet control of the fee	AGES st Offices of age bers of V vater ams onery st on Staff	tin G.	COST ensions perfor issione	of Pen  OF AD  Board  ming hig r's Office,	SIONERS	AT 31st	MARCH,	1919.  Miner . 3 . 24 . 33 . 53 . 22 . 20  155	50 £18,575 7 23 29 20 3 3 85 240	£ 13,512 5,000 6 523 1 91 7,047 236 2,450 1,860 82 830 891 140 200 1,168